U U

12055 ENTERPRISE WAY
CRAN E®‘ BRIDGETON, MO 63044

1450060 MARCH1988
REV B




WARRANTY

The National Vendors Snacktron 1 Merchandiser is warranted for one (1) year
against defective parts and workmanship. Any part or parts which are proved to be
defective within one (1) year of the date of shipment will be replaced free of charge when
the defective part is returned with transportation charges prepaid to the destination
designated by the National Vendors’ Parts Department.

This Warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Merchandiser and is
null and void if the Merchandiser is sold during the period of warranty.

This warranty is also null and void for all electrical components, wiring, or circuits,
and/or for all mechanical parts or assemblies damaged as a result of operating the
Merchandiser at other than 110-120 volts, 60 Hertz current.

No warranty is given or implied on incandescent lamps, neon lamps, fluorescent
lamps, ballasts, or starters, and other expendable items.

Further, National Vendors is not responsible for any costs of service rendered, or
repairs made, at other than National Vendors; or by anyone other than an authorized
factory Service Representative of National Vendors; unless authorization to incur such
expense has been given in writing by National Vendors prior to incurring such expense.

This Warranty is in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied, including,
without limitation, warranties of merchantability, and all other obligations or liabilities on
National Vendors’ part; and National Vendors neither assumes, nor authorizes any person
to assume for it, any other obligation or liability in connection with the sale of said
Equipment or any part thereof.

NATIONAL VENDORS

A Division of Crane Co.
5055 Natural Bridge

St. Louis, Missouri 63115

part has been separately investigated by
UL and found to be safe as used in this
equipment. This machine has also been
CSA certified and FCC verified. To retain

This machine has been engineered to our
own rigid safety and performance
standards. It has earned a “Letter of
Compliance” from NAMA indicating that

it complies with sanitation and health
guidelines recommended by the
Automatic Merchandising Health-
Industry  Council (AMHIC) and it
conforms with all other NAMA safety
recommendations. In addition, the UL
label signifies that its construction and
design have been inspected and tested
by Underwriter’s Laboratories, Inc. and
found to comply with their safety
standards. UL inspectors also
periodically examine production
machines at the factory to assure
continued compliance. Each electrical

the safety and performance built into this
machine, it is important that installation
and maintenance be conducted so as to
not alter the construction, or wiring, and
that replacement parts are as specified in
the Parts Manual. Using the Set-Up
Instructions and Parts Manual in your
operation and maintenance work will
protect your investment in this
equipment. By following prescribed
procedures, machine performance and
safety will be preserved.

Copyright 3-88 by National Vendors
A Division of Crane Co.
Printed In U.S.A.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION I. THEORY OF OPERATION (unavailable at this printing)
SECTION Il. TROUBLESHOOTING (unavailable at this printing)
SECTION lll. CIRCUITRY

SECTION IV. ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Page
3-1 Gum and Mint Wiring Diagram 3-1
3-2 Merchandiser Wiring Diagram 3-2
4-A Flowchart 4-2
4-1 Snacktron 1" Merchandiser 4-3
4-2 Snack Tray Assembly 4-5
4-3 Candy Tray Assembly 4-7
4-4 Gum and Mint Assembly 4-9
4-5 Gum and Mint Motor Assembly 4-12
4-6 Cabinet Assembly 4-14
4-7 Cabinet Sidewall Assembly 4-18
4-8 Electrical Wiring Assembly 4-20
4-9 Channel and Receptacle Block Assembly 4-22
4-10 Controller PCB and Component Assembly 4-24
4-11 Fan Housing Assembly 4-27
4-12 Door Assembly (1 of 3) 4-28
4-12 Door Assembly (2 of 3) 4-29
4-12 Door Assembly (3 of 3) 4-30
4-13 Push Button Grid Assembly 4-37
4-14 Coin Receptacle Assembly 4-38
4-15 Delivery Pan Assembly 4-39
4-16 Upper Door Light Assembly 4-42

4-17 Base Plate Assembly 4-43



SNACKTRON 1

SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE: 72" (182.9 cm) high
38" (96.5 cm) wide
35-1/2" (90.2 cm) deep

WEIGHT: 640 Ibs. (288 kg)

POWER REQUIREMENTS: 115 Volts 60 Hertz 3 Amps

SELECTIONS - CAPACITIES: 5 Selection Snack Tray - 67 items
10 Selection Candy Tray - 220 items

The number of items is based on the suggested
arrangement of the Snack and Candy spirals.

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT: 5 Selection Vertical Gum and Mint

Base Plate Assembly - NU-GRAY; AWARD
Data Retrieval

Keylock Switch Assembly

Van Lock

Flex Ace Lock

Exhaust Fan

OPTIONAL COIN UNITS: MARS ELECTRONIC" Model MC5000 drop shipped
COIN ACCEPTORS Model C300-9404-977 drop shipped



NATIONAL VENDORS

TECHNITR ON
ELECTRONICS

SNACKTRON 1&2



TECHNITRON SYSTEMS
The Matrix

Most microcomputer systems use a concept known as the Matrix to control (or be controlled by)
various peripheral devices. Keypads, displays, and even the tray system in the Snacktron are all
examples of matrixed devices.

Basically, a matrix can be pictured as a grid with vertical and horizontal lines that intersect in a
symmetrical pattern. The points where the lines cross represent an input (switches) or an output
(motor, digit in a display, etc.) to the microcomputer. The advantage to using a matrix system is
the ability for the microcomputer to use a large number of devices with a relatively small number
of control lines. For instance, the Snacktron can operate as many as 65 different motors with only
18 control lines.

A matrix can be thought of as a chart or table. A number of rows and columns are used. To find
what we want, we select one row and one column. Where these two lines meet we find the
desired result. In the example below, a 4 x 4 matrix is used (four rows by four columns). If we
select Column 3 and Row 2 and follow them until they intersect, the result is "BROWN". Notice
that we have 16 colors but only 8 lines (4 rows and 4 columns).

By using this same principle, the microcomputer can use two signals (one Row and one Column)
to turn on a display, operate a motor, or read a switch.

Columns
1 2 3 4
1 GRAY VIOLET TAN AQUA
ROWS 2 YELLOW RED BROWN BLACK
3 BLUE GREEN ORANGE PURPLE
4 WHITE PINK GOLD SILVER

Selection System

All Technitron Merchandisers use a switch matrix to determine selections. The Snacktron"
Selection Panel is made up of 21 buttons, controlled by 10 lines (7 columns and 3 rows. The
Tele-Touch' Panel used on the Hottron, Coldtron, and Foodtron merchandisers have 12 buttons
controlled by 7 lines (4 columns and 3 rows). Both panels work on the same principle.



Snacktron Theory of Operation

The Snacktron is a glass front spiral snack vendor that delivers packaged snacks, candy, gum, and mints to
customers. The unit can have up to 6 separate trays, with either 5 snack or 10 candy selections per tray (4 snack or
8 candy on the Snacktron 2) . An optional-Gum & Mint unit is available on the Snacktron .

Look at the block diagram for the Snacktron. A single Controller PC board is used to handle all functions. A Coin
Mech. Interface Board is used to operate the coin changer and bill validator. Input signals are sent to the
Controller PC board when money is deposited and output signals are sent to the changer when coins are to be
paid out.

SNACKTRON

CYCLE SENSE
COLUMY 1
CoLum 2 COMTROLLER
coLuMy 3
COLUMN 4 PG BOARD
COLUMN 5
» - ™ h 1 T 5
ROW 13 L
H el |62 | 63 64 | 65 e Y 3
GUM & MINT [ FUMGTION DATA COIN
SUITGH RETRIEVAL MECH
] BCARD IMTERFACE
L3 - - 3 j ¢ l b R{]HI -
a [ fas]ne]nsfne [ se [ ns Jaof wowz | !
C T T T T T T t 1 ROW 3
7 Bs [BlO| . ROW 4 CREDIT
=~ B1 (B2 | B3 | B4 | 85| B5 | 87 | BE 4 e
L. T T T T T 1T 1 1 ROW 5 R BOARD
4 €1 | c2 |c3fcafcsfce {cT)calco|clo ROM 6 ys
| O R ) P T ) ) | ROW 7
k
pl o2 |{p3|os |osjD6|p7) 08|09 |DiD|, RO B
]
l I I I I I I i ROW 9 SELECTION PAMEL
El |2 |3 |e4 |ese6 | E7 ) e8| E9 |E10], RON 10
] i | | I . (S = ROW 11
w{F1 [F2 | F3 | F4 | Fs | F6 [F7 | F8 | FO [F10 ROW 12

TRAYS

A matrixed Function Switch Pad is used to allow the operator to set prices, retrieve data totals, and perform
diagnostic checks. The Data retrieval Board is an option that allows operators that use either the Mars or CA
Data Systems to extract data totals using hand-held interrogators.



The Selection Panel and the Credit Display PC Board are connected together, with a single harness
for both units going to the Controller PC Board.

A matrix system is used to operate the 24 VDC tray motors. 5 Column lines supply the 12 VDC while
12 Row lines provide the DC ground needed for the motors to run. A 13th Row line is used to operate
the Gum & Mint unit. Each Row line controls 5 motors. Each tray position has 2 Row lines. For
example, the "A" tray has Row 1 and Row 2. A snack tray will use only the odd numbered Row line for

that tray position, while candy trays will use both lines.

To operate a motor, one Column line and one Row line will be active. The motor at the point where

these lines meet will then run. For example, to vend "D4", Column 4 will be high and Row 7 will be at
DC ground. All other lines will be disabled, so only D4 will run. Note how the same Column lines are

used on both sides of a candy tray. In our example, if Column 4 is kept high but Row 8 is taken to DC
ground instead of Row 7, "D9" will now vend.

TRAY

SENSE

TERMINAL BLOCK
& PC BOARD ASSY

(.

T0 KEXT MOTOR

.*—d-q'

ROk

COLLMY

TO NEXT MOTOR

i
CYELE SWITCH \_ s
3

CYCLE SENSE

MOTOR SENSE

f_‘!

-

TERMINAL

L¥]

ROW

-TO NEXT WOTOR
R . |

COLUMN

TO REET MOTOR

' CYCLE SENSE

CYCLE SWITCH :

A




A Cycle Sense Line is used to determine the presence of a tray, whether it is a candy or snack tray,
and if each motor is in its home position. Note the diagram SHOWING THE Tray Sense cycle.
When the Snacktron first powers up, the Controller PC Board will send a low signal to each Row
line, one at a time. If a tray is present, current will flow through the diode and resistor on the
Terminal Block and PC Board Assembly and back on the Cycle Sense Line. If there is no current
flow, the tray is not sensed and the microcomputer will disable those selections. If an odd numbered
Row line indicates that a tray is present, this process is repeated with the corresponding even
numbered Row line to determine if the tray is a snack or candy tray.

Once the trays have been verified, the microcomputer will then check each motor. Note the diagram
showing the Motor Sense cycle. A signal is sent on the Column line, through diodes CR2 and CR1
on the motor, through the Cycle Switch, and on to CRI on the Terminal Block and PC Board
Assembly. The diode becomes reverse-biased and the Cycle Sense Line shows that the motor is
home. If the diode does not become reverse-biased, the microcomputer senses that the motor is
not home and will run it to return it to the home position. If this fails to bring the motor home, the
microcomputer will disable that selection and record it for the diagnostic check. This process is
then repeated for each motor in the machine.

During a vend, the Coin Interface Board passes information between the Controller PC Board and
the changer or bill validator. Once credit is established, the amount is shown on the Credit Display.
When the customer presses the buttons on the Selection Panel, the microcomputer determines
which selection was requested, checks to see if it is a valid selection (from the tray and motor
sense cycles), and then matches it against the price of the item. If there is enough credit, 24 VDC
is sent on the appropriate Column line and DC ground on the Row line in to run the motor. When
the Cycle Sense Line shows that the motor is home, the vend is complete and any change due is
paid to the customer. The Snacktron then returns to standby and waits for the next vend.



SELECTION PANEL

— 3

=

-

gy puay

S

Y

>

l/ 2 ,
" >

" -

- >

{ s { 10
» RAM » uUP
{CLEAR PAD
_’ » DOWN
{ ID { PAD

ROW 3
ROW 2
ROW 1

coL 1

coL 2

coL 3

coL 4

coL 5

coL 6

coL 7



TELE -TOUCH
PANEL

10 | ROW
g | 1 ROW
B | 2 Row

-
2 / 3
;| oo 2
>
{ 6
o | COL1
+

ﬂ\?‘“’\?l‘“‘é‘“\*
NN

CcoL 4

Each Column line is fed a signal from the control board. These lines are strobed so that when Column 1 is on, all
other Column lines are off. When Column | turns off, Column 2 turns on, and so on through each of the Column
lines. When the last Column line turns off, Column 1 turns on again and the process is repeated.

The three Row lines are used to detect when a button has been pressed. The microcomputer sees the
strobed signal from a Column line being fed back through the Row line and determines which button has
been pressed. For example, if the Control Board in the Snacktron saw the Column 3 strobe on the Row
2 line, it would know that the '3' button had been pressed. On units using the Tele-Touch” panel, the
Column 3 strobe on Row 2 would mean that the 08" button had been pressed.



Display System

The Technitron Merchandisers all utilize a fluorescent tube display to
communicate with customers. A matrix system is used by the display to
determine what will light up and when.

The fluorescent display contains 10 digits, each with 15 segments.
Combinations of segments are turned on to represent a number or letter.
Each of these segments in the display is an anode that is coated with
fluorescent materials that give off Iifght when hit by electrons. There is one
common cathode along the face of the tube that is easily seen as a set of
fine wires. A constant voltage is applied to this cathode to keep it warm enough
to give off electrons easily, but not hot enough to glow.

FLUORESCENT DISPLAYS

==

F:"L-:’ YV voln

[s] [+ ] pnfonc ot

LY - A i“ﬁ e M e .
segment anodes slectrode

) cathods supply

tima

All 15 segment anodes in each digit are wired in parallel across the entire
display. For example, the upper left segment in the first digit is also connected
to the upper left segment in digits 2 through 10, and so on for all 15 segments.
Seﬁments are selected by raising the appropriate segment anodes high so they
will attract electrons being given off from the cathode wires.

Each digit has a mesh grid O|olaced between the segment anodes and the
cathode. The digits are turned on and off by the grid drivers which put either
a high or low voltage on each grid. when the grid is low, the electrons on the
cathode cannot sense the positive charge of segment anodes and are blocked
from reaching them, keeping the digit blank. When the grid is high, the
electrons are attracted toward the %rid. Traveling in a vacuum, most of these
electrons pick up enough speed to fly past the grid and hit the segment anodes,
causing them to light.

As with the Selection system, the Displays are strobed. Each digit is turned on
and off 60 times each second. This fast strobing allows the display to be turned
on one digit at a time,



but at a rate so fast that we see the display showing complete words and

numbers. The strobed signals to the digit grids are the same signals sent

to the Column lines of the Selection system, further reducing the number
of control lines needed by the microcomputer system

TECHNITRON DISPLAYS

S|

L

[

SEGMENT

ENABLE

QM—:-JEEL_-

1.2< 01 IsF
lw 1on

5]
jar]

2] 7

FiL. MED

g
AuDIQ
i Qe

o o
S ——
.
e o e e

b= -
B

Col.

Col. 8

DIGIT 17

ENABLE |,

o
.




e = e m e e T

.
. .G-'Q chi‘.“
—e ‘[-'1 1
(] s ] pe s —— —— |
T 7} 0 -
< 3 1 '
2 . ”: [}
L ve [E I
G 2 B
7 - I :
de o &
y LA
Tevsme I a5
; k3 Ae
e T i_:: I
v L'} ’
) )
£ a i} e l
. S t y e o elslo] 4 '
s m "' L : L ! ‘: '
T DL Ty v [hee ' b4 ne
' [ .
¥ S8 . AR )
et [ i i e " o
Smans 3 dddd g
Teraads . ‘
“1 FREEERRE L
it o d
) : i
£ v
4
r 0 I
f]
5
. I
1Al i
A3 il | Nl
i
- ¢ ; * - |
4
H H ¢ M $ ] ]
]l
'
P —————————————— h |
AR
T A T I I Y A I S Y O Y I
ety ] 3 5 : Y 2 : 2
koo o i | ; 5 3 M $ M ] R I -
N } | . 1 ) » @ n ‘e 1 é -
: = ] ' ot o o Nod ot Soq oo o
i =il =] Pt 0 (0 {0 F0d P Dn A
e Ui " i I 0 s » - 3 [l ] |
o o4 LR ‘“_ I ] 1 t b d bd b4 t I K
ve —— { ' a [ ] < . [ [ '} |
* -
%t wece | vesr Jooat | 3 ) | Nt N NJ N N i =
EE b I D D D D ik gy i
B o —: s — - — — ——
v
Yo MPY -~
oaTa s Yo é,,,
= (esaer —y ,‘.l
PO NI IT) ,
ICUEE Py Y
LT P v (#p2ea)
Grass) g8
< “_-.- Py Y o) —
(7] ke T8 %kn:
s s, snile “u.-
. s [3
b ) oy - ‘
- . -
w1 4 ¢
rm
= i‘: : ;\—I
0 =
* r_— cn pli) s,
us
-
e, . L .
e | cmbns Y 4l ale e l “r ! o
s “ —Hae o2 - [ ar rag <
as j:" e -ssomiy e/ opas :.
—rrer
o~ S Pyt PR 0o nl,.,
Cw0tny - s - 3 I ) oy ..
ar Sl o2 Fy LT arm tzo- .
ae pL M o1 ; exTy [T ey : . 1o
= oLl i ; - i
“w ——toa [~ oo ot L o <4 .
e [l 1 2o 0 e
an 2 an orptd ' > : L
- :: “I oo [ 3 us . T T
oa phe. ’ ' L YRMTATS - Sv ber u ——a
. s - - o ot :_1__-,,. “3v o n‘: N
o2y | e (Y] - L
. elm oo e I R ) « o
- i e B ] | o os Pt i
m )
mceg02P 2w oufid w os
" 2w ur o o we o7y we o7
L]
2 3 -t
- [ : s ~
»- '3 - L.' =
B = e 3 ":.- S a%es
¢ e o = 5 i b
i = =, $ wnnk 3
v o
- — cano
ale
3 e
-le
v il S e
Co$
.
- < o [oedn IH
Fo-S 1] “‘]’ IR
H ase !
:




50178

] e
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - SNALK qu

Lo ym—
o — o —— . @ wavn W

Ciinsmiil

Y WA e Ol vy
- -
«
> at .
>
o hadiaee: M
i o = - LI K] Y
il A - _l__l‘ d sew & "]
Aa sy oty 1 sow 3 "
3a @ p— L 0w 4 "
il I
Yo You
5 c;& -e ?
‘c""-! [}
7
LYy ) S SIS PP
Row & "
L Bl
Row & u
[27]
'c 4 ol
m o T < Row ¥ "
2y o U L2 P
! uzs
HEYa ey
——t A esptlu
Tem v T ¥
bl cie as
»
uie
PR s som
sl lg
D atm s '
Y
o
. ) mt 2
e
. g - m‘]‘ -1
- ;é&l g
- -.'-QQ y g - . .
u3 ¥ RE e
ase Qu
P ) s -
ot wiea s -:; Y
bl ves ){n Qi
i

Pp—

£vcut S

e )y
.
¢
0
g
P y ClRALE
e
L
“
s u
)
“
rer}
H
)
. b
? n
o
7
P
pows 123
P1A2

-a v
.

=
) o o
I oo Pata
LS (),
ft=3
re) u '
o O L4 T "
Yeor st
say it fsvaseny] o
f
ras L] A 3
g
ra P LI Y
2
Y o
»
hd -a...__—_b‘n
cne |2 Pl Nyl T ]
s
coi f2 ”
oy L
snasve
P =5,
ue Cinad -
£ L
TS0
88 wasmess
——
wwe |,
sawowe | 1
s [2aIA ]
had ? Comng ¢ YOO '
[ 3 t
=
- 2 %
-
oV
b/ g s .
el

LABILS ® uaguTeC b8
roa A Com ymT

| AL AELIETOR ARE o ST wmase
ovueewise

1mCImsee.

~rior
-Dvm

BV Ust S G881 AmD UNS OA US-Lhie WITHONT yIE



I 3
«
n
$ |?
» IR
] IS % R
: +1Zv
N
GRS
] ?
H ® e 233::
' | v - -«'2".
; 'R
HURRE S
NN B
e *2
iR - e
L AICHNH ”,:“0/
thlule 3 6 N
T VR1
H ] 455 > V.
> Yoo
Pl e e L
i ol 1 - 100.uf
1k 2 T | =T Té,
S
% 4 |————>vAC ¢ ¥ec
E 5 p————¥ac 2 t R 8
N e gelav : E § E g 3 !
o us R25 | Uf2 4 EAEEE NN v
2] 34| 7] 8l S| aew wm 5
t 4 . g0 |4w3B) )
Vee BAW cLQ 2
&l BREW. v «
) 74HC3Z HomE R26 F2-fN] L
3\’ RIO ;‘S“Q‘h 5 CUPOUT 2
.Q “( _)‘ un 4N 35), QUOLIRX . &
- Brew 2
2, [CLOS£D) AA_J—P;FING 2aas :
y 8 3 3 R27 ¥ s
Y| 2k o B 2
La— ; ég; YN'7N P2-Fi
o > gg R29 ) 5
0 <32 \\, COP mu; e[ [
\V] z gs X P
Q 9 § 4 10 ?UT R30 Y PE-FWT
1 i |gs N ' - '71 :
g\/\ ; g« \{‘ Q&‘ Uf unNz2068 “nlrgcl.‘“ ws5,
Y as BNt b
3 o 26 PE-PING
X 3% PS-PINZ & L AANA— '
P90 (] 4n3
lpoor A |
ew NP2-PINS . ez
T N v
N
y > Vys b
K
Z_ZZ,,;)’O CRZ. kw , uis
TM \/ SEA};SE MOTOR sw,l N 128 e w148 | R3( _2_4“5 . 1]
CRIS " ¥ ) K2 .
ngieR ,t
CYCLE SENSE IN4403 807 cre U [ i -
PI-PiNy > L oy T R23 | cacts . "L:_‘_ws_d; :
10K *
R24 2 I = i
T3
22K ¢ P3PN & CR6 uzo
R20 1 Y e coe 3 ! *
S o
(SR . Cg %
P2-Pmd CRB R34 u2d [MN——
) oL 4 AN~ s 5
;7‘."/4’ b RES. COF Cg'4l/l > 35
PI-piN T wNat48 T ) — a
E_g‘:/rgz ~ oF CRIZ K} CR9 Ik
Pi-rnB 7 - P3-PINZ. ‘
iN448 coL5— ‘
Vee
C&MH
CRI3 ™~ oS
’ 232
NG4S, 75 “l Juz
Jie 7407
- us




R47 scial
Wy moc 4T] y o
3020 S
» Rz 1|1V arew
we i
I3 °7j A S
Milz 2 , |
4 7I '] Rs& ’?h mﬁ H
Yee Nom i 4 vcc i
1iroa I 1 R44 20 _>._(m”>___‘
= ’ J30n U28 |
FPD! , P -
lpo2 UG 2 %020
leos
qret raglds  orew
ros |
mi 3¢ COr ;
™ arc ol !
ECAF. ,
pazf3s D i { J> [
ol
SUG. 5 G !
yi
qrer a3 LHT. | Hle\10!
| v I
Past3d _COF H20 | 3f5\4 !
! L |
|22 HoT H20 4 7 12 u7
P L AR COMP. C9 T 7407 ‘[} 2 U7
[ Lol 3300 clo 420
RY uzé T "
2wy 47K ks ?,J\
us st T
PBS COFFy s . > O
" Al s corr! 52 ComP
e ug v . Yo
rimeR Ao Vee palu Com, HzQ 53 .
Apas 1K R 7 as Py, s _ . — ot
o l2s e £ ) v 3 % % % 1K Pt P IN4148
Lrcy . r8 s ) ) *
2 Ay ro s Be Tlyi % 8y - R R36 N cor Heo 7s7 Y Y P4-PNS
Te! P82 |27 Nz 7 aile SN2 ~_HOT A0 TST |
Prc2 ra3ied 121y azlle v 5 7 - -
Ume3 1 asi’3 9 LHT_TST
Hece |~ COF MTRTST f
vee Lo S C WP MTE TST )
a4 e BLEWEL MTA
g Zrgz RINSE
POe/Zro2 ] {‘ ;
| s /PN &
2pe7 ¢ 'ﬂgﬂl;ﬁ‘héﬁgé utt a2 BN )
1re? 1177 5 : cur J?
2 Pag i 4 P2l LHT. a}:\ 7 Seoe ,f,';;()
! H  azjn LHT | 8 .
L4lra € L rs/Pm6 |
=, 2 <
ARESET 15 Ty & ¢ e ‘
2(55 e hi 7 ‘QE s . o) Sw -
Vss 8
‘y !
' vee +2V INZY. A
i [ ¢z o @ 6
(waTcy oos) —ae
.1AF “ 1
- 2 PS-PINS
1 >

ULV2068




SECTION IV

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

This section contains the Parts Breakdown
for each assembly of the Snacktron 1
Merchandiser.

Each lllustration shows an exploded view
with index numbers. These numbers
correspond with the numbers in the parts list
column headed |INDEX NO. The
DESCRIPTION column lists the identifying
name of each part or assembly. The PART
NUMBER column lists the part number of
each part or assembly. The NO. REQ.
column lists the number required for each
part or assembly.

HOW TO USE THE PARTS LIST

To find the part number of a part or
assembly, turn to the Flowchart and pick out
the figure that uses the part or assembly
desired. Turn to that figure and locate the
part and its index number. Find the index
number in the parts list and read across for
a complete description.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS OR
ASSEMBLIES

To avoid delays and errors in shipping, give
the part number, complete description, and
guantity required. Also, include the Model
name and Serial No.

4-1



SNACKTRON 1

IMPERIAL CROWN
MERCHANDISER

FIGURE 4-1

l

SNACK TRAY
ASSEMBLY

CANDY TRAY
ASSEMBLY

GUM AND MINT
ASSEMBLY

BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 4-2 BHBIE 4.3 FIGURE 4.17
RIGHT, %EWXH:L égéﬁ\éﬁ\w CABINET ASSEMBLY GUM AND MINT DOOR ASSEMBLY
LEFT S A MOTOR ASSEMBLY -t

{OPP) Pl ~

v %

I\ ) i

\ T

ez

\ . - t

r N .

! -

Ny T
FIGURE 4-5 FIGURE 412

ELECTRICAL WIRING
ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 48

CHANNEL & RECEPTACLE
ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 4-9

PUSHBUTTON GRID
ASSEMBLY

==

FIGURE 4-13

COIN RECEPTACLE.
ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 4-14

CONTROLLER PCS (MARS)
ASSEMBLY

HAGURE 4-10

FAN ANO HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

FIGURE

DELIVERY PAN
ASSEMBLY

"

FIGURE 4-15

hnucss | BRACKET

ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 4-16

4-2




SNACKTRON 1

1. Snacktron 1 Merchandiser

Figure 4

4-3



SNACKTRON 1

Index Descriotion Part RB Part | REQ.
No. [=Escrption Number Number NO.
1 Snacktron 1" Merchandiser 1
See Figure 4-6

2 Cabinet Assembly Final Imperial Crown 1
See Figure 4-12

3 Door Assembly- Final Imperial Grown 5
See Figure 4-2

4 Snack Tray Assembly-Final 1
See Figure 4-3

5 Gum & Mint Assembly 1
See Figure 4-4

6 Base Plate Assembly -"NUGRAY" 2271407 OBS 1
Base Plate Assembly - "AWARD" 2271051 OBS 1

See Figure 4-17

4-4




7

Figure 4-2. Snack Tray Assembly

Index
No. |Description Part# Note* REQ.
ISnack Tray Final Assembly 1457000 | ACTIVE 1
See. Figure/lndex 4-1/3 next higher assembly
1 |Snack Tray Assembly 1457002 OBS 1
2 |Snack Tray Label Holder 1457001 RB145709¢4 5
attaching parts
No0.8-10 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1437204 | ACTIVE 15
3 [Tray Roller 1407018 | ACTIVE 6
4 |Tray Roller Stud 1457001 RBL457099] 6
5 |Tray Retainer 1457078 OBS 1
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS - Black Screw 1170206 | ACTIVE 1
6 |Spiral Coupling 1457092 | ACTIVE 5

4-5



watsond
Snack Tray Final Assembly 1457000 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Snack Tray Label Holder 1457001 RB1457099 5

watsond
Tray Roller 1407018 6

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
Coupling

watsond
Spiral

watsond
1457092

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
2

watsond
3

watsond
6

watsond
5


SNACKTRON 1

Index RB Part | No.
No. |Description Part No. No. Req.
7 |PBC and Motor Assembly 1457093 | 1457144 5

See Figure
attaching parts
PBC and Motor Assembly
See Figure
attaching parts
No. 8-32 x .81 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1457027 | ACTIVE 10
8 |5 Selection Tray Harness 1457017 OBS 1
9 |5 Selection Tray PCB and Terminal Block Assembly 1457013 | ACTIVE
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1437204 3 1437204 | ACTIVE 3
10 |Observe Polarity Label 1457047 | ACTIVE 5
(Locate 5 places on Tray Harness)
|Spiral & Sleeve Assembly - Blue 1457029 | ACTIVE 6
(Options Not Shown)
iSpiraI & Sleeve Assembly - Yellow 1457032 | ACTIVE 12
|Spiral & Sleeve Assembly - Red 1457035 | ACTIVE 12
' Spiral & Sleeve Assembly - White 1457038 | ACTIVE 1
'Spiral & Sleeve Assembly - Green 1457041 | ACTIVE 1
1la |Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 11 Count 1457030 1457030 | ACTIVE | 1(6)
'Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 13 Count 1457033 1457033 | ACTIVE | 1(12)
'Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 15 Count 1457036 1457036 | ACTIVE | 1(12)
'Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 20 Count 1457039 1457039 | ACTIVE | 1(12)
'Spiral - 3.25 Dia. -- 25 Count 1457042 1457042 | ACTIVE | 1(5)
11b |Sleeve - Color Ident - Blue 1457031 | 1457061 | 1(6)
'(Options Not Shown)
'Sleeve -- Color Ident - Yellow 1457034 | 1457062 | 1(12)
'Sleeve - Color -Ident - Red 1457037 | 1457063 | 1(12)
'Sleeve - Color Ident - White 1457040 | 1457064 | 1(12)
'Sleeve - Color -ldent - Green 1457043 | 1457065 1

4-6



watsond
7

watsond
PBC and Motor Assembly

watsond
1457093 1457144 5

watsond
9

watsond
5 Selection Tray PCB and Terminal Block Assembly

watsond
1457013 ACTIVE

watsond
10

watsond
Observe

watsond
Polarity

watsond
Label

watsond
1457047

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
5

watsond
Spiral

watsond
&

watsond
Sleeve

watsond
Assembly

watsond
Blue

watsond
1457029

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
6

watsond
1457032

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
12

watsond
Yellow

watsond
Assembly

watsond
Sleeve

watsond
&

watsond
Spiral

watsond
Spiral

watsond
Spiral

watsond
Spiral

watsond
&

watsond
&

watsond
Sleeve

watsond
Assembly

watsond
Red

watsond
White

watsond
Green

watsond
Assembly

watsond
Assembly

watsond
Sleeve

watsond
Sleeve

watsond
&

watsond
1457035

watsond
1457038

watsond
1457041

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
12

watsond
1

watsond
1

watsond
Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 11 Count 1457030 1457030 ACTIVE 1(6)
Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 13 Count 1457033 1457033 ACTIVE 1(12)
Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 15 Count 1457036 1457036 ACTIVE 1(12)
Spiral - 3.25 Dia. - 20 Count 1457039 1457039 ACTIVE 1(12)
Spiral - 3.25 Dia. -- 25 Count 1457042 1457042 ACTIVE 1(5)

watsond
Sleeve - Color Ident - Blue 1457031 1457061 1(6)
(Options Not Shown)
Sleeve -- Color Ident - Yellow 1457034 1457062 1(12)
Sleeve - Color -Ident - Red 1457037 1457063 1(12)
Sleeve - Color Ident - White 1457040 1457064 1(12)
Sleeve - Color -Ident - Green 1457043 1457065 1


Figure 4-3. Candy Tray Assambly

Index RB Part | No.
No. |Description Part No. No. Req.
1 |Candy Tray Final Assembly 1457100 OBS 1

See Figure/lndex 4-1/4 for next higher assembly
2 |Candy Tray Label Holder 1457102 OBS 1
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1437204 | ACTIVE 5
3 [Tray Roller 1407018 | ACTIVE 15
4 |Tray Roller Stud 1457001 | 1457099 6
5 [Tray Retainer 1457028 | ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS Black Screw 1170206 | ACTIVE 1
No0.8-32 Nut 9900081 | ACTIVE 1
6 |Spiral Coupling 1457092 | ACTIVE 10



watsond
Tray Roller 1407018 ACTIVE 15

watsond
5 Tray Retainer 1457028 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3

watsond
Spiral

watsond
Coupling

watsond
1457092

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
10


Figure 4-3. Candy Tray Assembly

*
Ir;\j:ioex Description Part # Note Req.

1 Candy Tray Final Assembly 1457100 OBS 1

See Figure/Index 4-1/4 for next higher assembly

Candy Tray Assembly 1457102 1457137 1
2 Candy Tray Label Holder 1457150 ACTIVE 5

attaching parts

No0.8-32 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1437204 ACTIVE 15
3 Tray Roller 1407018 ACTIVE 6
4  Tray Roller Stud 1457001 1457099 6
5 Tray Retainer 1457028 ACTIVE

attaching parts

No.8-32 x 3/8 THS Black Screw 1170206 ACTIVE 1

No0.8-32 Nut 9900081 ACTIVE 1
6  Spiral Coupling 1457092 ACTIVE 10

4-7


watsond
Candy Tray Assembly 1457102 1457137 1

watsond
Candy Tray Label Holder 1457150 ACTIVE 5

watsond
Tray Roller

watsond
Tray Roller Stud 1457001 1457099 6

watsond
1407018 ACTIVE 6

watsond
5 Tray Retainer 1457028 ACTIVE

watsond
6 Spiral Coupling 1457092 ACTIVE 10


Note*

Ir;\(ljoe.x Description I?\laor.t Req.
7 PCR and Motar Assemhlv 1457003 RR1457144
See Figure
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x .81 Hex Md. T/F Screw 1457027 ACTIVE 20
8 10 Selection Tray Harness 1457120 ACTIVE 1
9 Observe Polarity Label 1457047 ACTIVE 10
(Located 10 places on Tray Harness)
10 Blue Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457110 ACTIVE opt.
Yellow Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457112 ACTIVE opt.
Red Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457114 ACTIVE opt.
(White Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457116 ACTIVE opt.
Green Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457124 ACTIVE opt.
10a |Blue Color Ident. Sleeve 1457031 RB1457061 opt.
Yellow Color Ident. Sleeve 1457034 RB1457062 opt.
Red Color Ident. Sleeve 1457037 RB1457063 opt.
\White Color Ident. Sleeve 1457040 RB1457064 opt.
Green Color Ident. Sleeve 1457043 RB1457065 opt.
10b |15 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457111 ACTIVE opt.
20 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457113 ACTIVE opt.
30 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457115 ACTIVE opt.
38 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457117 ACTIVE opt.
13 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457125 ACTIVE opt.
11 10 Selection Tray PCB and Terminal Block Assembly 1457118 ACTIVE 1



watsond
7 PCB and Motor Assembly 1457093 RB1457144

watsond
8 10 Selection Tray Harness 1457120 ACTIVE 1

watsond
9 Observe Polarity Label 1457047 ACTIVE 10

watsond
10 Blue Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457110 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
Yellow Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457112 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
Red Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457114 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
White Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457116 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
Green Spiral and Sleeve Assembly 1457124 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
10b 15 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457111 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
20 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457113 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
30 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457115 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
38 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457117 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
13 Count 2.69 Dia. Spiral 1457125 ACTIVE opt.

watsond
11 10 Selection Tray PCB and Terminal Block Assembly 1457118 ACTIVE 1


SRACKETROMN |

A
/f%w,,,

Figure d4=4, Gym and Mint Assambly

4-4



Note*

Index Description Part
No. Number Req.
Gum & Mint Assembhlv See Fiaure 1459000 0OBRS Ref.
4-1/5 for next higher assembly
1 Magazine Assembly - Gum & Mint 1459006 |ACTIVE 1
2 Channel, Column - Adjustable - R.H. 1459002 OBS 1
3 Retainer - Small - G & M 1419018 |ACTIVE 5
attaching parts
Steel Washer 9900034 |[ACTIVE 5
Wing Nut 9900031 |ACTIVE 5
4 End Plate - Motor Housing - R.H. 1459004 |ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 |[ACTIVE 3
5 Routing Clip - Snap In 9989324 |ACTIVE 1
6 Vend Bar Assembly 1419015 OBS 4
7 Rod-Pivot-VendBar 1459001 |ACTIVE 1
attaching part
Speed Clip - Compressor 2366055 |ACTIVE 2
8 IPin - Pivot - Vend Bar Link 1419022 |ACTIVE 5
9  |Link - Vend Flap 1419020 |ACTIVE 5
10 [Ejector - G & M 1419021 [ACTIVE 5
11 Spring - Torsion - G & M 1459018 |ACTIVE 5
12 |Center Vend Bar Assembl, 1459014 OBS 1
13 |Motor Assembly - Gum & Mint 1459042 OBS 5
See Figure 4-5
attaching part
N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 [|ACTIVE 15
14 Label - Gum & Mint Column I.D. 1459022 |ACTIVE 1
15 |Label - G & M Retainer Adjustment 1419059 JACTIVE 1
16 End Plate - Motor Housing 1459005 JACTIVE 1
attaching part No. 8-32.31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 JACTIVE 3
17 PCB Assembly - Gum & Mint 1459028 [ACTIVE 1
attaching part
N0.6-32 x 1/4 RHS Screw 9900003 |ACTIVE 2



watsond
1 Magazine Assembly - Gum & Mint 1459006 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Retainer - Small - G & M 1419018 ACTIVE 5

watsond
4 End Plate - Motor Housing - R.H. 1459004 ACTIVE 1

watsond
5 Routing Clip - Snap In 9989324 ACTIVE 1

watsond
7 R o d - P i v o t - Vend Bar 1459001 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Speed Clip - Compressor 2366055 ACTIVE 2

watsond
8 Pin - Pivot - Vend Bar Link 1419022 ACTIVE 5

watsond
9 Link - Vend Flap 1419020 ACTIVE 5

watsond
10 Ejector - G & M 1419021 ACTIVE 5

watsond
11 Spring - Torsion - G & M 1459018 ACTIVE 5

watsond
14 Label - Gum & Mint Column I.D. 1459022 ACTIVE 1

watsond
15 Label - G & M Retainer Adjustment 1419059 ACTIVE 1

watsond
16 End Plate - Motor Housing 1459005 ACTIVE 1

watsond
17 PCB Assembly - Gum & Mint 1459028 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Note*
Inﬂg* Description Part No. Req.
18 Harness - Gum & Mint 1459029 | ACTIVE 1
attaching part
Retaining Clip - Grommet 4041058 | ACTIVE 6
19 Channel - Column - Adjustable L.H. 1459003 OBS 1
20 Jumper - Gum & Mint 1459030 | ACTIVE 1

4-11



watsond
18 Harness - Gum & Mint 1459029 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Retaining Clip - Grommet 4041058 ACTIVE 6

watsond
20 Jumper - Gum & Mint 1459030 ACTIVE 1


Figure 4-5. Gum and Mint Motor Assembly

Index Descriotion Part Note* No.
No. zescription Number Req.
Gum & Mint Motor Assemblv 1459042 ACTIVFE Ref..
(See Figure/Index 4-4/13 for next higher Assembly)
1 Switch & Lever Assembly 1419035 | ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.4-40 x 3/4 RHS Screw 1217216 | ACTIVE 2
No.4-40 W/LW Nut 1217159 | ACTIVE 2
la Lever - Switch, Sold Out 1419037 | ACTIVE 1
attaching part
Retainer, Push On 1217162 | ACTIVE 1
1b Switch 5220431 | ACTIVE 1
2 Bracket - Sold Out Switch 1419031 | ACTIVE 1
attaching part
N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 | ACTIVE 2
3 Motor Bracket 1459020 | ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x .81 Hex Hd. T/F Screw 1457027 | ACTIVE 2
4 Follower Plate Spacer 1419028 | ACTIVE 1

4-12



watsond
Gum & Mint Motor Assembly 1459042 ACTIVE Ref..

watsond
1 Switch & Lever Assembly 1419035 ACTIVE 1

watsond
No.4-40 x 3/4 RHS Screw 1217216 ACTIVE 2

watsond
1a Lever - Switch, Sold Out 1419037 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Retainer, Push On 1217162 ACTIVE 1

watsond
1b Switch 5220431 ACTIVE 1

watsond
2 Bracket - Sold Out Switch 1419031 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Motor Bracket 1459020 ACTIVE 1

watsond
4 Follower Plate Spacer 1419028 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Note*
Ir;\ldoe.x Description Part No. ggd_
5 Actuator Arm Assembly 1419038| RB1459039 1
attaching part
No0.8-32 Self Locking Nut 9900072 ACTIVE 1
6 Stud -Pivot - Follower Plate 1419029' ACTIVE 1
7 Ejector - Gum & Mint Cam 1459043 ACTIVE 1
9 PCB & Motor Assembly - Tray 1457093 RB1457144
10 Label - Observe Polarity 1457047' ACTIVE 1
11 Spring - Ejector - Gum & Mint 1419030, ACTIVE 1

4-13



watsond
5 Actuator Arm Assembly 1419038 RB1459039 1

watsond
6 Stud -Pivot - Follower Plate 1419029 ACTIVE 1

watsond
7 Ejector - Gum & Mint Cam 1459043 ACTIVE 1

watsond
9 PCB & Motor Assembly - Tray 1457093 RB1457144

watsond
10 Label - Observe Polarity 1457047 ACTIVE 1

watsond
11 Spring - Ejector - Gum & Mint 1419030 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

. Cabinet Assembly

Figure 4-6

4-14




Note*

Index Description Part No.
No. Number Req.
Cabinet Assembly Ref.
(See Figure/lndex 4-1/1 for next higher assembly)
1 Filler Assembly - Cabinet Top 1411032 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Nut No.8-32 W/LW 9900081 ACTIVE 6
2 Screen Cabinet Back 1451087 ACTIVE 1
3 Fan & Housing Assembly (Opt) 1451088 ACTIVE 1
See Figure 4-11
attaching parts
Nut No.10-32 W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 4
4 Controller PCB & Component Assembly Mars 1451045 RB1451230 1
See Figure 4-10
5 Bracket-Support-Liner Sidewall 1451094 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
Screw N0.8-32 x 3/8 THS Black 1170206 ACTIVE 1
(attaches Bracket to R.H. Liner Sidewall)
6 Coin Unit - Mars Changer MC5000 Mounting Hardware 5900112 ACTIVE 1
Screw No0.8-32 x 3/8 RHS 9900019 ACTIVE 3
7 Right Sidewall Assembly 1451057 RB1451169 1
See Figure 4-7
attaching parts
Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 6
Nut No.10-32 W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 5
8 Chute Assembly - Coin Return 1451072 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Screw N0.6-20 x 3/8 PHS T/C 9900203 ACTIVE 2
3 Coin Chute Assembly 1451068 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Screw No0.6-32 x 5/16 THS S/T 9900166 ACTIVE 3
10 Snap Bushing 2301017 ACTIVE 3
11 Money Box Assembly 1451029 RB4302408
12 Plate & Spring Assembly - Door Check 1451039 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
13  |Leg, Hinge & Leveler Assembly - Cabinet 3121148 RB3151063
attaching parts
Screw .31-18 x 1.00 Hex Hd. T/ F 1451093 RB9900218 4

4-15



watsond
Filler Assembly - Cabinet Top 1411032 ACTIVE 1

watsond
2 Screen Cabinet Back 1451087 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Fan & Housing Assembly (Opt) 1451088 ACTIVE 1

watsond
RB1451230

watsond
5 Bracket-Support-Liner Sidewall 1451094 ACTIVE 1

watsond
4 Controller PCB & Component Assembly Mars 1451045 RB1451230 1

watsond
6 Coin Unit - Mars Changer MC5000 Mounting Hardware 5900112 ACTIVE 1

watsond
7 Right Sidewall Assembly 1451057 RB1451169 1

watsond
1451072

watsond
8 Chute Assembly - Coin Return 1451072 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Coin Chute Assembly 1451068 ACTIVE 1

watsond
10 Snap Bushing 2301017 ACTIVE 3

watsond
12 Plate & Spring Assembly - Door Check 1451039 ACTIVE 1


Index

Note*

No Description Part No. No. Req
14 Filler Assembly - Base 1411034 |RB1451329

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32x.31 Hex Hd T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 4
15 Bracket Mounting-G & M Chute 1451095 OBS

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x.31Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
16 Chute Assembly - G & M 1451034 ACTIVE

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 1
17 Leg & Leveler Assembly - Cabinet 1171098 |RB1471237 3

attaching parts

Screw .31-18 x 1.00 Hex Hd. T/F 1451093 |RB990021§ 1)
18 Switch - Interlock 1401110 ACTIVE 1
19 Circuit Breaker - 3 Amp 9989336 ACTIVE 1
20 Label -Main Power 1451138 ACTIVE
21 Label - Circuit Breaker 1451137 OBS 1
22 Interference - Filter 9989100 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Nut -No0.8-32 W/LW 9900081 ACTIVE 2

Screw No0.8-32x 3/8PHS W/LW 9900023 ACTIVE 2
23 Switch DPST 4041150 |RB9984629
24 Cover - Interlock Switch 1451081 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x 3/8PHS W/LW 9900023 ACTIVE 2

Nut No. 8-32 W/LW 9900081 ACTIVE 2
25 Grommet - Strip 1451044 OBS 1
26 Plate & Power Cord Assembly 1451047 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Nut No.10-32W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 2
27 Straight Thru Heyco 2221041 OBS 1
28 Lock Arm- Cabinet- Left 4241182 ACTIVE 2

attaching parts

Screw N0.10-32 x 3/8 PHS T/C W/LW 4041053 ACTIVE 4
29 Channel & Receptacle Block Assembly 1451062 ACTIVE

See Figure 4-9

attaching parts

Nut No.10-32W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 4

4-16



watsond
14 Filler Assembly - Base 1411034 RB1451329 1

watsond
16 Chute Assembly - G & M 1451034 ACTIVE

watsond
24 Cover - Interlock Switch 1451081 ACTIVE 1

watsond
26 Plate & Power Cord Assembly 1451047 ACTIVE 1

watsond
29 Channel & Receptacle Block Assembly 1451062 ACTIVE 1


Note*

Index N No.
No. Description Part No. Req.
38 Cover - Fan 1451078 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Nut No. 10-32 W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 4
31 Mount Slide - G 8 M 1451080 OBS 1

attaching parts

Screw - No. 8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F-Black 1451097 ACTIVE 4
32 Left Sidewall Assembly 1451050 OBS 1

See Figure 4-1

attaching parts

Screw No.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 6

Nut No.8-32 W/LW 9900164 ACTIVE 6
33 Cabinet Assembly 1451000 OBS 1

Not Shown

Label - Tray Removal 1451098 OBS 1

Label - Candy Loading 1451129 OBS

Union Label 2221039 ACTIVE 1

Patent Label 2221045 OBS 1

Label - N.V. Logo 2221580 OBS 1

_ _ OBS
Tag - Electrical Rating 1451082 1

4-17



watsond
38 Cover - Fan 1451078 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

NOTE:
Right Sidewall Assembly Shown -
Left Sidewal!l Opposite

Figure 4-7, Cabinet Sidewall Assembly



Note*

Index I Part
No. Description Number No. Req.
Left Sidewall Assembly 1451050 OBS Ref.
Right Sidewall Assembly 1451057 OBS Ref.
(See Figure/index 4-2/7 & 4-2/29
for next higher assembly)
1 Sidewall Liner R.H. 1451058 OBS 1
Sidewall Liner L.H. 1451051 OBS 1
: . : ACTIVE
2 Extension - Guide Rail Upper R.H. 1451054 2
Extension - Guide Rail Upper L.H. 1451054 ACTIVE
3 Ramp - Tray - R.H. 1451061 RB1451172
Ramp - Tray - L.H. 1451055 RB1451168 1
attaching parts
Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/C 1451056 RB9900106 12
4 Guide Rail - Lower R.H. 1451059 | RB1451216 4
Guide Rail - Lower L.H. 1451052 | RB1451215 4
5 Guide Rail - Upper R.H. 1451060 | RB1451217 2
Guide Rail - Upper L.H. 1451053 | RB1451217 2

4-19



watsond
2 Extension - Guide Rail Upper R.H. 1451054 ACTIVE

watsond
Extension - Guide Rail Upper L.H. 1451054 ACTIVE

watsond
2

watsond
3 Ramp - Tray - R.H. 1451061 RB1451172

watsond
Ramp - Tray - L.H. 1451055 RB1451168 1

watsond
4 Guide Rail - Lower R.H. 1451059 RB1451216 4

watsond
Guide Rail - Lower L.H. 1451052 RB1451215 4

watsond
5 Guide Rail - Upper R.H. 1451060 RB1451217 2

watsond
Guide Rail - Upper L.H. 1451053 RB1451217 2


SNACKTRON 1

R SRET S 18

Figure 4-8, Electrical Wiring Assembly

4-20



SNACKTRON 1

Note*

Ir;\ldoe.x Description NLIIDnirbter FIQ\leoci.
Electric Wiring Assembly
1 Cabinet Harness 1451075 ACTIVE 1
2 Harness - Power to Controller 1451130 ACTIVE 1
3 Wire Clamp 2302227 | ACTIVE 1
attaching part ACTIVE
No0.6-32 x .25 RHS T/C Screw 9900104 | ACTIVE 1
4 Harness - Power to Transformer 1451125 ACTIVE 1
5 Harness - Coin -Mech. - Mars Interface 1451120 ateiiis 1
6 Grommet Routing Clip 9989323 ACTIVE 5
7 Grommet Routing Clip 9989324 ACTIVE 2
8 Harness - Power Control 1451123 OBS. 1
9 No. 8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Screw (Black) 1451097 ACTIVE 2
10 No.8 External Tooth Lock washer 6131148 ACTIVE 2
11 Harness - Gum and Mint 1459029 ACTIVE 1
ACTIVE
12 Harness Fan 1451122 1



watsond
1

watsond
1 Cabinet Harness 1451075 ACTIVE 1

watsond
2 Harness - Power to Controller 1451130 ACTIVE 1

watsond
4 Harness - Power to Transformer 1451125 ACTIVE 1

watsond
5 Harness - Coin -Mech. - Mars Interface 1451120 ACTIVE 1

watsond
6 Grommet Routing Clip 9989323 ACTIVE 5

watsond
7 Grommet Routing Clip 9989324 ACTIVE 2

watsond
11 Harness - Gum and Mint 1459029 ACTIVE 1

watsond
12 Harness Fan 1451122
1

watsond
ACTIVE


SNACKTRON 1

&

f__‘,_-—-'h.../ |

Figure 4-9. Channel and Receptacle Block Assembly

4-22



SNACKTRON 1

Inde Part Note*
X -
No. Description Number No. Req.
Channel and Receptacle Block Assembly 1451062 ACTIVE Ref
See Figure/Index 4-2/30 next higher assembly
. OBS
1 Mounting Receptacle Channel 1451063 1
ACTIVE
2 Cabinet Harness 1451075 1
OBS
3 Receptacle Block and P/C Board Assembly 1451064 6
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 | ACTIVE 12
3a PCB and Contact Spring Assembly 1451049 OBS 6
attaching parts
No0.6-20 x 3/8 PHS T/C Screw 9900203 | ACTIVE 30
ACTIVE
3b Receptacle Block 1451065 6



watsond
Channel and Receptacle Block Assembly 1451062 ACTIVE Ref

watsond
2 Cabinet Harness 1451075

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
1

watsond
3b Receptacle Block 1451065

watsond
ACTIVE

watsond
6


SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4=10, Controller PCB and Component Assembly

4-24



Index Descrintion Part No.

No. P Number Note* Req .

Controller PCB & Component Assembly - Mars 1451045 |RB1451230| Ref.

(See Figure/lndex 4-2/10 next higher assembly)
1 P/C Board Chassis 1451107 ACTIVE 1
2 Wire Tie 5230618 |[RB4751060 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-32 x 31 Hex Md. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 1
3 Controller PCB Assembly 1451085 OBS 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-18 x .500 PHS 1451112 |RB1471199 8

Plastic Expansion - Nut - .250 Spacer 9989329 ACTIVE 12
4 Harness - Coin Mechanism - Interface -- Mars 1451120 ACTIVE 1
5 Membrane and Plate Assembly 1451100 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-18 x 1.250 PHS 1451113 ACTIVE 3

Plastic Fastener - .687 Spacer 9989330 ACTIVE 3
6 Cover Clamp 1451043 ACTIVE 1
7 Clamp - Wire 1451042 | ACTIVE 1

attaching part ACTIVE

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Md. T/F Black 1451097 | ACTIVE 2
8 Battery - Lithium - 3V Size 2/39 9989317 OBS 1
9 Wire Tie - Self Clinching - Medium 2204513 ACTIVE 1
10 Tie Mount - Cable 9989327 | ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.6-32 x 1/4 RHS 9900003 | ACTIVE 1

Nut 9900114 | ACTIVE 1
11 Channel - Backup - Cover (on 1451035) 1451109 OBS 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-18 x 1.250 PHS 1451113 ACTIVE 4

Plastic Fastener - .687 Spacer 9989330 ACTIVE 4
12 IC - MOS - EPROM - PROGRAMMED (U3) 1451132 |RB1451386 1
13 IC MOS EPROM - PROGRAMMED (V2) 1451131 |RB1451385 1
14 PCB Assembly - Coin Mach. INTERFACE - MARS 1451105 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-18 x .500 PHS 1451112 ACTIVE 4

Plastic Expansion Nut - 250 Spacer 9989329 ACTIVE 4
15 Cable Assembly - 12 Pos. Ribbon Wire 1451117 ACTIVE 1

4-25



watsond
Controller PCB & Component Assembly - Mars 1451045 RB1451230 Ref.

watsond
1 P/C Board Chassis 1451107 ACTIVE 1

watsond
4 Harness - Coin Mechanism - Interface -- Mars 1451120 ACTIVE 1

watsond
5 Membrane and Plate Assembly 1451100 ACTIVE 1

watsond
10 Tie Mount - Cable 9989327 ACTIVE 1

watsond
12 IC - MOS - EPROM - PROGRAMMED (U3) 1451132 RB1451386 1

watsond
13 IC MOS EPROM - PROGRAMMED (V2) 1451131 RB1451385 1

watsond
Screw No.8-18 x .500 PHS 1451112 ACTIVE 4

watsond
15 Cable Assembly - 12 Pos. Ribbon Wire 1451117 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Index Description Part No.
No. P No. Note* Req.
16 Cover - Control Panel 1451084 OBS 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 4
17 Wire Clamp - .302 Dia. (on 1451034 & 1045) 2221049 ACTIVE 1
18 Transformer Assembly 1451076 RB9989013 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-32 x 1.25 Hex Hd. T/F 4
19 Bracket - Chassis 1451110 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

Screw No. 8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/ F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
20 Jumper - Power to Transformer 1451125 ACTIVE 1
21 Screw (For Ground) 9900173 ACTIVE 1
22 Washer (Next to Chassis) 6131148 ACTIVE 1
23 Fuse 3/4 Amp 1451141 ACTIVE 1
24 Terminal Board Assembly 1451127 RB1451206 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2

Controller PCB & Component Assembly - Mars 1451034? RB1451230 Ref

(Data, Retrieval)

Controller PCB & Component Assembly - CA 1451035? RB1451230 Ref

Controller PCB & Component Assembly - CA

(Data Retrieval) 14510367 RB1451230 Ref
25 PCB & Panel Assembly - Data Retrieval 1451126 ACTIVE 1
25a Label - Data Retrieval 1451119 OBS 1
25b Panel - PCB - Data Retrieval 1451111 OBS 1

attaching part

Screw No0.6-32 x 1/4 RHS 9900003 ACTIVE )
25c¢ PCB Assembly - Data Retrieval 1451103 OBS 1

4-26



watsond
19 Bracket - Chassis 1451110 ACTIVE 1

watsond
20 Jumper - Power to Transformer 1451125 ACTIVE 1

watsond
23 Fuse 3/4 Amp 1451141 ACTIVE 1

watsond
24 Terminal Board Assembly 1451127 RB1451206 1

watsond
Controller PCB & Component Assembly - Mars 1451034? RB1451230 Ref

watsond
Controller PCB & Component Assembly - CA 1451035? RB1451230 Ref

watsond
(Data Retrieval) 1451036? RB1451230 Ref


SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4-11. Fan and Housing Assembly

Index . Part * No.
NO. Description Number Note Req.
Fan and Housing Assembly 1451088 | ACTIVE Ref
(See Figure/lndex 4-2/3 next higher assembly)
1 Fan Housing 1450189 OBS 1
2 Exhaust Fan Motor and Blade Assembly 1451090 OBS 1
2a Exhaust Fan Blade 1451092 | ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.3-48 x .25 BHS Screw 1411192 | ACTIVE 2
2b Exhaust Fan Motor 1451091 OBS 1
attaching parts
No0.10-32 x 5/8 RHS Screw 1277102 | ACTIVE 2



watsond
Fan and Housing Assembly 1451088 ACTIVE Ref

watsond
2a Exhaust Fan Blade 1451092 ACTIVE 1

watsond
No.3-48 x .25 BHS Screw 1411192 ACTIVE 2


SNACKTRON 1

Fiqure 4=12, Door Assembly (1 of 3)

4-28



SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4-12, Door Assembly (2 of 3)

429



SNACKTRON 1

'g!

DETAIL

1At

DETAIL

Door Assembly (3 of 3)

Figure 4-12

4-30



SNACKTRON 1

Index — Part * No.
No Description Number Note Req.

Door Assembly - Final Imperial Crown 1452021 OBS Ref
See Figure/Index 4-1/2 for next higher' Assembly

1 Door Assembly 1452302 OBS 1

2 Panel - Top Trim Presidential Walnut 1452062 ACTIVE 1
Optional
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Walnut 1452115 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Enameled 1452116 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Formica - Laminated 1452117 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Honey Tone Teak/Vinyl 1452118 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Regency Walnut Vinyl 1452119 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Rosewood Vinyl 1452120 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Stainless 1452121 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Blue Fleece 1452122 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Green Fleece 1452123 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Yellow Fleece 1452124 OBS 1

3 Panel - R.H. Trim-Port-Au-Prince 1452065 ACTIVE 1
Optional
Trim Panel - Right - Presidential Walnut 1452132 ACTIVE 1
Trim Panel - Right - Enameled 1452133 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Right - Stainless 1452134 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Right - Formica - Laminated 1452135 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Right - Honey tone Teak Vinyl 1452136 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Right - Regency Walnut Vinyl 1452137 OBS 1
Trim Panel - Right - Rosewood Vinyl 1452138 | RB1452321 1

4 Trim - Door Side 1302049 OBS 2
attaching parts
No.6 x 7/16 RHS Screw - Sheet Metal 1302282 ACTIVE 14

5 Push Button Grip Assembly 1452024 ACTIVE 1
See Figure 4-13

6 Coin Receptacle Assembly 1452030 ACTIVE 1
See Figure 4-14

7 Panel - Bottom Trim - Presidential Walnut 1452063 ACTIVE 1
Panel - Bottom Trim - Slate Vinyl 1452213 ACTIVE 1

8 Horizontal Door Trim Assembly 1302408 ACTIVE 2
attaching parts
"T" Bolt - Trim-3/4 (Trim and Light Bracket) 2222031 ACTIVE 5
"T" Bolt - Trim-3/4 (Trim Top and Bottom ) 2222110 ACTIVE 8
Nuts No.8-32 W/LW (Top and Bottom Trim to Door) 9900081 ACTIVE 13

9 Top and Bottom Door Trim Assembly 1302407 ACTIVE 2
attaching parts
No.6 x 7/16 RHS Screw Sheet Metal 1302282 |RBG1472028| 10

4-31



watsond
Trim Panel - Top Blank - Walnut 1452115 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Panel - R.H. Trim-Port-Au-Prince 1452065 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Trim Panel - Right - Presidential Walnut 1452132 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Trim Panel - Right - Rosewood Vinyl 1452138 RB1452321 1

watsond
5 Push Button Grip Assembly 1452024 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Panel - Bottom Trim - Slate Vinyl 1452213 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Index — Part * No.
NoO. Description NO. Note Req.
10 Panel - L.H. Trim Port-Au-Prince 1452064 ACTIVE 1

Optional

Trim Panel Left - Presidential Walnut 1452125 RB1452082 1

Trim Panel Left - Enameled 1452126 ACTIVE 1

Trim Panel Left - Stainless 1452127 ACTIVE 1

Trim Panel Left - Formica - Laminated 1452128 OBS 1

Trim Panel Left - Honey tone Teak Vinyl 1452129 ACTIVE 1

Trim Panel Left - Regency Walnut nut Vinyl 1452130 OBS 1

Trim Panel Left - Rosewood Vinyl 1452131 OBS 1

Trim Panel Left - Pewter Vinyl 1452212 OBS 1

11 Starter - Fluorescent Light FS-25 2302218 ACTIVE 1

12 Retainer - Harness 1452139 ACTIVE 2
13 Channel - Glass - Horizontal 1172041 ACTIVE 1
14 Channel - Glass - Vertical 1452068 ACTIVE 2
15 Shield - Light 1452145 ACTIVE 1
16 End Plate - Display - L.H. 1452066 RB1452158 1

attaching part

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 1451097 ACTIVE
17 Cover - Gum & Mint Display 1452216 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
18 Label Arrow Gum & Mint 1459023 ACTIVE 1
19 Insert & Display Assembly - Gum & Mint 1452038 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Push-On Retainer-3/16 1122144 ACTIVE 2
20 Gusset - Display End Plate - L.H. 1452045 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS - Black 1170206 ACTIVE 2

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451056 RB9900106 1

Nut No.8-32 W/L.W. 9900081 ACTIVE 2
21 Cup - Chute - Gum & Mint 1452077 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw Flat Head

Nut
22 Delivery Pan Assembly 1452100 OBS 1

See Figure 4-15

attaching parts

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 6

4-32



watsond
10 Panel - L.H. Trim Port-Au-Prince 1452064 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Trim Panel Left - Presidential Walnut 1452125 RB1452082 1

watsond
Trim Panel Left - Enameled 1452126 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Trim Panel Left - Stainless 1452127 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Trim Panel Left - Honey tone Teak Vinyl 1452129 ACTIVE 1

watsond
13 Channel - Glass - Horizontal 1172041
ACTIVE
1

watsond
14 Channel - Glass - Vertical 1452068
ACTIVE
2

watsond
15 Shield - Light 1452145
ACTIVE
1

watsond
16 End Plate - Display - L.H. 1452066 RB1452158 1

watsond
17 Cover - Gum & Mint Display 1452216 ACTIVE 1

watsond
18 Label Arrow Gum & Mint 1459023
ACTIVE
1

watsond
19 Insert & Display Assembly - Gum & Mint 1452038 ACTIVE 1

watsond
Push-On Retainer-3/16 1122144 ACTIVE 2

watsond
20 Gusset - Display End Plate - L.H. 1452045 ACTIVE 1

watsond
21 Cup - Chute - Gum & Mint 1452077 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Ir;\ldoe.x Description Part No. Note* ggd.
23 Deflector Product L.H. 1452047 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 3
24 Channel - Glass - Lower 1402120 ACTIVE 1
25 Panel - Glass Lower 1412012 OBS 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 4
26 Retainer Door Pivot 1452072 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/C 1451056 | RB9900106 2
27 Deflector - Product R.H. 1452046 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 3
28 Strip - Filler - Sanitation 6132415 OBS 1
29 Support End Plate R.H. 1452067 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

Screw No0.8-32 x 3.8 THS Black 1170206 ACTIVE 1

Nut No.8-32W/L.W. 9900081 ACTIVE 1
30 Bolt, Main Shaft-Hex 1106657 ACTIVE 1
31 Bushing, Door Check 1142017 ACTIVE 1
32 Arm, Door Check 1452056 ACTIVE 1
33 Plate, Door Check 1452055 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts
Nut No.1/4-20Keps" Conical Serrated

Washer Ad. 1172021 ACTIVE 2
34 Clvl;ts’hNe?',i/;-ZO "Keps" Conical Serrated 1172021 ACTIVE 1
35 Hinge Assembly - Lower Door 3102058 | RB3122207 1

attaching parts

Screw No.1/4 - 20 x 5/8 Flat Ad 1172020 | RB1472262

\l;lvlgtslr\]lgr.lpl\ﬁ.- 20 "Keps" Conical Serrated 1172021 ACTIVE 1
36 End Plate -Display R.H. 1452048 OBS 1

attaching parts

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Ad. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 1
37 Label Model Designation 1452079 | RB1472262 1
38 Glass - Display 1452059 ACTIVE 1

Optional

Glass Display - Plexiglas 1452080 OBS 1

Glass Display - Lexan 1452210 ACTIVE 1

4-33


watsond
Product

watsond
23 Deflector Product L.H. 1452047 ACTIVE 1

watsond
27 Deflector - Product R.H. 1452046 ACTIVE 1

watsond
29 Support End Plate R.H. 1452067 ACTIVE 1

watsond
32 Arm, Door Check 1452056 ACTIVE 1

watsond
33 Plate, Door Check 1452055 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Ir;\ldoex Description Part No. Note* Req. No.
39 Cable Clamp - 7/16 3102348 ACTIVE 1
40 Ballast Assembly - Display 6152188 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

Nut No. 8-32W/LW 9900081 ACTIVE 1
41 Hinge Assembly - Upper Door 3102055 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.1/4-20 x 5/8 Flat Hd. 1172020 RB1472262 2

Nut No. 1/4-20 "Keps" Conical Serrated Washer 1172021 ACTIVE 2
42 Light Assembly - Upper Door 1452033 ACTIVE 1

See Figure 4-16

attaching parts

Nut No .8-32W/L.W. 9900081 ACTIVE 5
43 Fluorescent Lamp - 25 Watt 1172115 ACTIVE 1
44 Cable Assembly - Ribbon 1452075 ACTIVE 1
45 Thumb Screw 4021056 RB2206028 2
46 Clamp - Wire 1451042 ACTIVE 1
47 Cover Clamp 1451043 ACTIVE 1
48 PCB Assembly - Display #1 1452073 RB9989803 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE

Nut No.8 W/LW 9900081 ACTIVE 4

Spacer 2302053 ACTIVE 2
49 Bracket - PCB Board 1452070 OBS 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
50 Cover - Display - PCB Assembly 1452017 ACTIVE I

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black 1451097 ACTIVE 2
51 Plate and Coin Chute Assembly - Upper 1452084 ACTIVE 1
51a Plate - Coin Chute 1452086 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS Black 1170206 ACTIVE 1

Nut No.8-32W/L.W. 9900081 ACTIVE |
51b Speed Clip- Compression Ring 2366055 ACTIVE 6
51c Chute - Coin 1452085 ACTIVE 1

4-34


watsond
42 Light Assembly - Upper Door 1452033 ACTIVE 1

watsond
44 Cable Assembly - Ribbon 1452075 ACTIVE 1

watsond
48 PCB Assembly - Display #1 1452073 RB9989803 1

watsond
50 Cover - Display - PCB Assembly 1452017 ACTIVE I

watsond
51 Plate and Coin Chute Assembly - Upper 1452084 ACTIVE 1

watsond
51a Plate - Coin Chute 1452086 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Index No. Description leérbter Note* No. Req.
52 Speed Clip - Compression Ring 2366055 ACTIVE 2
53 Link - Scavenger 1452054 ACTIVE 1
54 Arm - Scavenger 1452053 ACTIVE 1
55 Latch Pin 1127837 ACTIVE 1
56 Cam Scavenger 1452060 ACTIVE 1
57 Bracket - Scavenger Pivot 1452052 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Screw N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/C 1451056 RB9900106 2
58 Bearing - Scavenger 1402014 ACTIVE 1
59 Spring - Scavenger Pivot 1144014 ACTIVE 1
60 Washer, Steel - 1.00 x -.567 x .060 1402054 ACTIVE 1
61 Pin - Cotter 9900098 ACTIVE 1
62 Coin Insert 1452061 | RB1472223 1

attaching parts

Spacer Cup 2302053 ACTIVE 2

Screw N0.8-32 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F 1437204 ACTIVE 2
63 Handle - Scavenger 1402037 | RB1452193 1
64 Casting - Scavenger and Readout 1452050 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Spacer Cup 2302053 ACTIVE 5

Screw N0.8-32 x .38 Hex Hd. T/F 1437204 ACTIVE 5
65 Insert - Instruction 1452022 ACTIVE 1
66 Spacer, Cup 1302289 ACTIVE 1
67 Lock Bar and Stud Assembly - L.H. 1452018 ACTIVE 1
68 Actuator Lock Bar - L.H. 1452013 ACTIVE 1
69 Catch, Door Latch 3112195 ACTIVE 1
70 Shield, Latch 1302326 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

No0.10-32 x 1/2 RHS W/LW 1217161 | RB9900170 Ref
71 Washer, Steel, 7/16 x .203 x .062 9900067 ACTIVE 1
72 Roller, Door 1452058 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

No0.10-32 Self Locking Nut Bolt 1407048 | RB9900206 1

4-35



watsond
54 Arm - Scavenger 1452053 ACTIVE 1

watsond
56 Cam Scavenger 1452060 ACTIVE 1

watsond
60 Washer, Steel - 1.00 x -.567 x .060 1402054 ACTIVE 1

watsond
63 Handle - Scavenger 1402037 RB1452193 1


SNACKTRON 1

Index — Part *

NO. Description NoO. Note No. Req.
73 Bracket - Door Roller 1452057 ACTIVE 1
74 Base - lever Lock 1172191 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

No0.10-32 x 1/2 RHS W/LW 1217161 RB9900170 3
75 Lever, Lock 1172190 ACTIVE 1
76 Cylinder, Flex-Ace Lock 9992000 ACTIVE 1
77 Key, Flex-Ace Lock 9994000 RB9994400 1

Key, Van Lock 3112164 ACTIVE 1
78 Pivot, Lever Lock 1302291 ACTIVE 1

4-36



watsond
73 Bracket - Door Roller 1452057 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

: &
i .
g A =
i E
] -}
SR
3
5 )-’/i Ta 9
y
4 / :
Figure 4-13. Push Button Grid Assembly
Index Description Part No.
No. P Number Note* Req.
Push Button Grid Assembly 1452024 ACTIVE Ref
(See Figure/lndex 4-12/5 for next assembly)
1 Push Button Lens 1452027 1472251 21
2 Push Button Grid 1452026 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
Compression Ring Speed Clip 2366055 ACTIVE 5
3 Push Button Letter Sheet 1452028 |[RB9989423 1
4 P/C Membrane Switch Selection Assembly 1452029 ACTIVE 1
5 Push Button Backup Plate 1452025 ACTIVE 1

4-37



watsond
Push Button Grid Assembly 1452024 ACTIVE Ref

watsond
2 Push Button Grid 1452026 ACTIVE 1

watsond
3 Push Button Letter Sheet 1452028 9989428 1

watsond
4 P/C Membrane Switch Selection Assembly 1452029 ACTIVE 1

watsond
5 Push Button Backup Plate 1452025 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

DOOR PANEL
(See Figure 4-12)

Figure 4-14. Coin Receptacle Assembly

— No.
Index Description Part # Note* Req.
Coin Receptacle Assembly 1452030 ACTIVE Ref
See Figure/lndex 4-12/6 for next higher assembly)
1 Pin - Gate 1272039 ACTIVE 1
2 End - Coin Cup 1452031 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.6-20 x 3/8 PHS T/C Screw 9900203 ACTIVE 3
3 Spacer, Cup 2302053 ACTIVE 3
4 Coin Receptacle 1272131 ACTIVE 1
attaching parts
No0.8-32 x 5/16 RHS T/C 9900174 ACTIVE 3
5 Spring, Coin Return Door 1212117 ACTIVE 1
6 Gate, Coin Receptacle 1272132 ACTIVE 1

4-38




SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4-15, Delivery Pan Assembly



SNACKTRON 1

In?\l%x Description leérbter Note* No. Req.

Delivery Pan Assembly 1452100 OBS Ref

See Figure/lndex 4-12/22 for next higher assembly)
1 Pilferage Door & Channel Assembly 1412032 OBS 1
2 Roller - Door Actuator 1412089 ACTIVE 2
3 Stud - Door Actuator 1412090 ACTIVE 2

attaching part

No0.8-32 Self Locking Black Nut 1412046 ACTIVE 2
4 Stud - Actuator - Plate Pivot 1412045 ACTIVE 2

attaching part

No. 10-32 Self f Locking Nut 1407048 |RB9900206 2
5 Actuator Plate & Roller Assembly R.H. 1412094 [(RB1452141 1
6 Bracket - Door Pivot - R.H. 1412021 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

N0.8-32 x 3/8 THS Black Screw 1170206 ACTIVE 4
1 Back Panel - Delivery Pan 1452103 ACTIVE 1
8 End Plate - Delivery -Pan-R.H. 1452101 [(RB1452159 1

attaching part

N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 ACTIVE 4
9 Filler - Right 1412022 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Carriage Bolt - Torque Channel 1306140 | ACTIVE 3

No0.8-32 W/L.W. Nut 9900081 ACTIVE 3
10 Bottom Panel - Delivery Pan 1452105 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Carriage Bolt - Torque Channel 1306140 | ACTIVE 5
11 Delivery Pan - Front 1412061 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

No0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 ACTIVE 5

No0.8-32 W/L.W. Nut 9900081 ACTIVE 5
12 Filler - Left 1412023 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

Carriage Bolt - Torque Channel 1306140 | ACTIVE 3

No0.8-32 W/LW. 9900081 ACTIVE 3
13 End Plate - Delivery Pan-L.H. 1452102 |RB1452160 1

attaching part

N0.8-32 x .31 Hex Hd. T/F Black Screw 1451097 ACTIVE 4
14 [Actuator - Interlock Switch 1452104 ACTIVE 1

4-40



watsond
2 Roller - Door Actuator 1412089 ACTIVE 2

watsond
3 Stud - Door Actuator 1412090 ACTIVE 2

watsond
4 Stud - Actuator - Plate Pivot 1412045 ACTIVE 2

watsond
5 Actuator Plate & Roller Assembly R.H. 1412094 RB1452141 1

watsond
6 Bracket - Door Pivot - R.H. 1412021 ACTIVE 1

watsond
1 Back Panel - Delivery Pan 1452103 ACTIVE 1

watsond
8 End Plate - Delivery -Pan-R.H. 1452101 RB1452159 1

watsond
10 Bottom Panel - Delivery Pan 1452105 ACTIVE 1

watsond
11 Delivery Pan - Front 1412061 ACTIVE 1

watsond
13 End Plate - Delivery Pan-L.H. 1452102 RB1452160 1

watsond
14 Actuator - Interlock Switch 1452104 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Index Description Part Note* No.

No. No. Req.
15 Actuator Plate & Roller Assembly L. H. 1412095 | RB1452144 1
16 Bracket - Door Pivot L.H. 1412024 ACTIVE 1
17 Shaft - Door Pivot 1412044 | RB1472228 1

attaching part

No.8-32 Self Locking - Black Nut 1412046 ACTIVE 2
18 Delivery Door Assembly 1412060 OBS 1
18a Channel - Door 1412028 ACTIVE 1

attaching part

No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS - Black Screw 1170206 ACTIVE 4
18b No.8-32 Carriage Nut 1402052 ACTIVE 4
18c Bumper 2222109 ACTIVE 3

attaching part

No0.6-20 x 3/8 PHS T/C Screw 9900203 ACTIVE 3
18d Actuator - Delivery Door R.H. 1452214 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS - Black Screw 1170206 ACTIVE 2

No0.8-32 x Self Locking - Black Nut 1412046 ACTIVE 2
18e Actuator - Delivery Door L.H. 1452215 ACTIVE 1

attaching parts

No0.8-32 x 3/8 THS - Black Screw 1170206 ACTIVE 2

No.8-32 Self Locking - Black Nut 1412046 ACTIVE 2

4-41


watsond
15 Actuator Plate & Roller Assembly L. H. 1412095 RB1452144 1

watsond
16 Bracket - Door Pivot L.H. 1412024 ACTIVE 1

watsond
18c Bumper 2222109 ACTIVE 3

watsond
18d Actuator - Delivery Door R.H. 1452214 ACTIVE 1

watsond
18e Actuator - Delivery Door L.H. 1452215 ACTIVE 1


SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4-16 Upper Door Light Assembly

Index Description Part No.
No P Number Note* Req.
Upper Door Light Assembly 1452033 ACTIVE Ref.
See Figure/lndex 4-12/42 for next higher assembly)
1 Bracket - Light Tube 1452034 |RB1572039 1
2 Harness - Fluorescent Light 1452042 ACTIVE 1
(NOTE: Furnished with (2) #4-36 x 7/16 & (2)
#4-36 x 3/4 Mounting Screws)

4-42




SNACKTRON 1

Figure 4-17. Base Plate Assembly

Index Description Part Req.
No. P Number Note* No.
Base Plate Assembly: Nu-Gray 227-1050 RB2271407 Ref.
:Award 227-1051 RB2271407 Ref.
(See Figure/lndex 4-1/11 for next
higher Assembly)
1 Base Plate Assembly-Hinged: Nu-Gray 227-1401 | RB2271408 1
Award 227-1020 | RB2271408 1
2 L.H. Slide 141-1195 ACTIVE 1
3 R.H. Slide 141-1194 ACTIVE 1
4 Bracket 141-1193 ACTIVE 2
5 3/32 - 3/4 Cotter Pin 9900-098 ACTIVE 2

4-43




Noled -

4-44



	4-1 SNACKTRON 1 MERCHANDISER
	4-3 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY
	4-4 GUM AND MINT ASSEMBLY
	4-5 GUM AND MINT MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	4-6 CABINET ASSEMBLY
	4-7 CABINET SIDEWALL ASSEMBLY
	4-8 ELECTRICAL WIRING ASSEMBLY
	4-9 CHANNEL AND RECEPTACLE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
	4-10 CONTROLLER PCB AND COMPONENT ASSEMBLY
	4-11 FAN HOUSING ASSEMBLY
	4-12 DOOR ASSEMBLY (1 OF 3)
	4-12 DOOR ASSEMBLY (2 OF 3)
	4-12 DOOR ASSEMBLY (3 OF 3)
	4-13 PUSH BUTTON GRID ASSEMBLY
	4-14 COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY
	4-15 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY
	4-16 UPPER DOOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY
	4-17 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY



